

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 6804

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone, Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: [mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net](mailto:mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net)  
[www.mtw.nhs.uk](http://www.mtw.nhs.uk)

05 August 2021

## **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Acute Trust CYP Healthcare.

*You asked:*

*For every month from 1 January 2019 to 31 May 2021, please answer the following questions:*

- 1 In that month, how many children and young people (CYP) aged 18 and under did you refer to CAMH services after they arrived in your emergency department(s)?*
- 2 In that months, of these CYP in question one, how many were referred to CAMH services for treatment of a suspected or confirmed eating disorder? If helpful, please search against the ICD Code F50.0, which may be included in the referral.*
- 3 In that month, how many CYP were admitted to or treated by your acute hospital trust for the following:*
  - 3 a Treatment of an eating disorder, such as refeeding and medical stabilisation? If helpful, please search against the ICD Code F.50, which should cover all relevant eating disorder diagnoses.*
  - 3 b Treatment of self-inflicted injury? If helpful, please search against ICD Codes X60 to X69.*
  - 3 c Treatment of drug or other toxic substance overdose, whether accidental or intentional? If helpful, please search against ICD Codes X70 to X84.*
- 4 In this month, how many CYP were admitted to your acute trust for compulsory treatment with use of the Mental Health Act?*
- 5 In this month, of those CYP admitted to your acute trust for compulsory treatment with use of the Mental Health Act, how many had an eating disorder diagnosis (ICD Code in the F50 category)?*

Trust response:

1. I have been unable to source this information within the time frame. Please contact us if you would like me to continue to chase for this information.

2. I have been unable to source this information within the time frame. Please contact us if you would like me to continue to chase for this information.

3.

3a. The number of patients with eating disorders admitted from A&E.

Year - Month	Number of patients
2019	19
2020	21
2021	9
Total	49

Due to the very small number of cases and in order to protect patient confidentiality the Trust has decided that further information be refused using the limitations available under Section 10 and Section 11 of the Data Protection Act 1998. The information you have requested is therefore exempt under Section 40 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

3b. The number of patients with self-harm injuries admitted from A&E.

<b>Year-Month</b>	<b>The number of patients</b>
<b>2019</b>	<b>117</b>
2019-01	8
2019-02	6
2019-03	10
2019-04	6
2019-05	13
2019-06	14
2019-07	6
2019-08	11
2019-09	9
2019-10	12
2019-11	14
2019-12	8
<b>2020</b>	<b>118</b>
2020-01	5
2020-02	7
2020-03	11
2020-04	9
2020-05	9
2020-06	5
2020-07	10
2020-08	9
2020-09	11
2020-10	19
2020-11	15
2020-12	8

<b>2021</b>	<b>67</b>
2021-01	10
2021-02	21
2021-03	9
2021-04	16
2021-05	11
<b>Total</b>	<b>302</b>

3c. The number of patients with drug or other toxic substance overdose admitted from A&E.

<b>Year - Month</b>	<b>The number of patients</b>
<b>2019</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>2020</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>2021</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>73</b>

Due to the very small number of cases and in order to protect patient confidentiality the Trust has decided that further information be refused using the limitations available under Section 10 and Section 11 of the Data Protection Act 1998.

4. The Trust does not hold this information. Please contact Kent Children and Young People's Mental Health Service

[www.nelft.nhs.uk/services-kent-children-young-peoples-mental-health](http://www.nelft.nhs.uk/services-kent-children-young-peoples-mental-health)

5.

2021-06 - 4